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I. statement

1. The captioned proceeding was initiated on January 31, 2012, when the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Commission) issued Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 102967 to Reza Mahlouji, individually and in his official capacity as Superior Towncar Services (Respondent), alleging a violation of Commission regulations regarding one count of negotiating the price for immediate use of a luxury limo at the point of departure, Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 
723-6-6311(III).  Respondent was served with a copy of CPAN No. 102967 on February 2, 2012 by certified U.S. Mail, return receipt requested.  

2. On February 22, 2012, the Commission referred this matter to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for disposition.  The matter was subsequently assigned to the undersigned ALJ. 

3. On February 23, 2012, Staff of the Commission (Staff) filed its entry of appearance in this matter through its legal counsel, the Office of the Colorado Attorney General.

4. CPAN No. 102967 provides that if Respondent wishes to contest the allegations contained therein, or if Respondent does not pay the penalty amount within 10 days of its receipt of the CPAN, Respondent is obliged, within 15 days of such receipt, to contact the Commission to set the matter for hearing.  In the absence of such a contact, CPAN No. 102967 provides that it will become a Complaint to Appear Notice and that the Commission will set a hearing date without regard to Respondent’s wishes.

5. On February 9, 2012, Respondent returned the signature page of 
CPAN No. 102976 and apparently signed the section indicating that he agrees to pay the civil penalty assessment on certain violations, but requests a hearing on other contested violations.  However, Respondent made no payment to the Commission within the required ten-day period, nor did he specifically request a hearing on the alleged violation contained within 
CPAN No. 102976.  While Respondent contacted the Commission within the ten-day period, Respondent failed to properly respond to the CPAN by indicating he admits that he violated the Commission Rules indicated by paying the civil penalty assessment within the time periods specified in CPAN No. 102976.  Nor did Respondent contact the Commission regarding setting a hearing date regarding the alleged violations contained in CPAN No. 102976.  Therefore, the matter was set for hearing on Monday, April 2 2012.  

6. On March 1, 2012, Staff filed a Motion to Amend Civil Penalty (Motion).  According to Staff, CPAN No. 102967 alleges one violation of 4 CCR 723-6-6311(III), for negotiating the price for immediate use of a luxury limo at the point of departure.  However, Staff noted that the CPAN cited to an incorrect Commission Rule number as being violated.  Rather than a violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6311(III), Staff indicated that the correct citation was to Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6310(a).  The Motion was granted by Interim Order No. R12-0242-I on March 5, 2012.

7. This matter was set for hearing in a Commission Hearing Room in Denver, Colorado.  At the assigned place and time the undersigned ALJ called the matter for hearing.  Appearances were entered by Commission Staff and Respondent.  During the course of the hearing, testimony was received from Mr. Anthony Cummings, a criminal investigator with the Colorado Public Utilities Commission and Mr. Reza Mahlouji, owner of Superior Towncar Services.  Exhibits 1 through 4 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence through the course of the hearing.  At the conclusion of the hearing, the undersigned ALJ took the matter under advisement.

8. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ hereby transmits to the Commission the record of this proceeding, a written recommended decision containing findings of fact and conclusions of law, and a recommended order.

II. findings of fact

9. Mr. Cummings is employed as a Criminal Investigator with the Commission.  Prior to January 27, 2012, the Commission had received several complaints of luxury limousines operating illegally in the downtown area.  As a result, Investigator Cummings, acting in his capacity as a Criminal Investigator, conducted an investigation to determine whether such activity was occurring on or about January 27, 2012.  

10. According to Investigator Cummings, he was standing on the corner of 15th and Larimer Streets on or about the night of January 27, 2012.  The Respondent, driving his luxury limousine then approached Investigator Cummings and inquired whether he needed a ride.  Investigator Cummings testified that he responded that he needed a ride to the Denver Tech Center.  According to the testimony, the Respondent indicated that he could drive Investigator Cummings there for a fare of $60.00.

11. Investigator Cummings testified that he told the Respondent that he needed to get his friend, who actually was another Commission Criminal Investigator who was also participating in the investigation into illegal limousine activities.  However, Investigator Cummings testified that at that point, Respondent drove away without transporting him to the Denver Tech Center as verbally arranged.  

12. As the Respondent drove away, Investigator Cummings indicated that he wrote down the license number of the limousine as well as a description of the vehicle, and made notes of the conversation with Respondent, and noted the description of the car.  

13. On the following Monday, Investigator Cummings ran the license plate number of Respondent’s car through a state license plate search resource.  According to Investigator Cummings, the license plate, which is a livery plate, is registered to a black Lincoln Towne Car registered to Respondent.

14. On January 31, 2012, Investigator Cummings prepared and issued 
CPAN No. 102967 (Hearing Exhibit No. 1), which charges Respondent with a violation of 4 CCR 723-6-6310(a), for negotiating the price for immediate use of a luxury limousine at the point of departure.

15. CPAN No. 102967 was served on Respondent on February 2, 2012 by registered mail, return receipt requested (Hearing Exhibit No. 2).  Confirmation of delivery of 
CPAN No. 102967 was confirmed at USPS.com which indicates delivery of the CPAN on February 2, 2012 at 11:47 a.m. in Louisville, Colorado, where Respondent is based (Hearing Exhibit No. 3).  Investigator Cummings testified that on February 2, 2012, Respondent contacted him regarding the CPAN.  On February 9, 2012, Respondent signed and returned 
CPAN No. 102967 to the Commission, apparently, requesting a hearing on the alleged violation (Hearing Exhibit No. 4).

16. Respondent testified on his own behalf.  Respondent’s brief testimony only indicates that he has no recollection of the events testified to by Investigator Cummings or of the alleged violation contained CPAN No. 102967.  The only other testimony provided by Respondent is that his business is struggling and he is low on funds.

III. findings and conclusions

17. Pursuant to Commission Rules of Practice an Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1-1302(b):
(b)
The Commission may impose a civil penalty … [i]n a contested proceeding … after considering evidence concerning some or all of the following factors:

(I)
The nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;

(II)
The degree of the respondent’s culpability;

(III)
The respondent’s history of prior offenses;

(IV)
The respondent’s ability to pay;

(V)
Any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;

(VI)
The effect on the respondent’s ability to continue in business;

(VII)
The size of the business of the respondent; and

(VIII)
Such other factors as equity and fairness may require.

18. Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6310(a) provides that:

No person shall provide luxury limousine service except on a prearranged basis.  For purposes of this rule, “prearranged basis” means that the luxury limousine service has been arranged or reserved before the luxury limousine service, or ancillary service thereto, is provided.  No person shall provide luxury limousine service, or a service ancillary to luxury limousine service, if that person arranges provision of the service with the chartering party at or near the point of departure.

19. In addition, Rule 6311(a)(III) provides that: “A person shall be presumed to have provided luxury limousine service in violation of Rule 6310(a) if, without prearrangement, such person … negotiates the immediate availability of, of the price for immediate use of, the luxury limousine at or near the point of departure …”

20. Except as otherwise provided by statute, the Administrative Procedure Act imposes the burden of proof in administrative adjudicatory proceedings upon "the proponent of an order."  § 24-4-205(7), C.R.S.  As provided in Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1500, “[t]he proponent of the order is that party commencing a proceeding.”  Here, Staff is the proponent since it commenced the proceeding through issuance of the CPAN.  Complainant bears the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  See, § 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.; 
4 CCR 723-1-1500.  The preponderance standard requires the finder of fact to determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Dept. of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507 (Colo. App.1985).  While the quantum of evidence that constitutes a preponderance cannot be reduced to a simple formula, a party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole and however slightly, tips in favor of that party.

21. It is undisputed that Respondent was operating his limousine in downtown Denver on the night of January 27, 2012.  It is also undisputed that Respondent engaged Investigator Cummings in negotiations to transport him to the Denver Tech Center for a fare of $60.00.  While Respondent testified that he had no recollection of the events as depicted by Investigator Cummings, neither did Respondent deny the allegations.

22. It is therefore found that Staff has met its burden of proof in this CPAN proceeding.  It is found that Respondent violated the provisions of Rule 6310(a) by negotiating the price for immediate use of a luxury limousine at the point of departure.  

23. In determining the civil penalty assessment for violation of Rule 6310(a), the factors contained in Rule 1302(b) must be considered.  The nature and circumstances of the violation indicate that Respondent violated Rule 6310(a) by negotiating with Investigator Cummings for a ride to the Denver Tech Center.  While this violates Commission regulations, there was no safety violation in which the public was endangered by Respondent’s actions.  Respondent has no history of prior offenses; however, there is no indication of good faith efforts by Respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future, similar violations.  Respondent operates a small limousine operation.  The effect of issuance of a CPAN on such a small business is significant and may impair the ability of Respondent to stay in business.  At the same time, it is imperative that Respondent be incentivized not to violate Commission regulations.  As a result, it is found that the civil penalty assessment imposed for violation of Rule 6310(a) in this circumstance will be $200.00.  That amount will be due in full within 30 days of a final Commission Decision in this matter.  Should Respondent have difficulty paying this amount in full, he may contact Commission Staff to enter into a payment plan.  There are no aggravating factors underlying the violation here.  The only mitigating factors are those described above regarding the size of Respondent’s business.  

24. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.
IV. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Mr. Resa Mahlouji, individually and in his capacity as Superior Towncar Services is assessed a civil penalty of $200.00 for violating Commission Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-6-6310(a).

2. Mr. Resa Mahlouji, individually and in his capacity as Superior Towncar Services shall remit to the Colorado Public Utilities Commission a civil penalty in the amount of $200.00 within 30 days of the effective date of this Decision.

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.

a.) If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service, or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b.) If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

5. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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